

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/10/2019 1:20 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97191-9

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF:  
KITTITAS COUNTY FOR A DECLARATORY ORDER.

KITTITAS COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR AND CANNABIS BOARD,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER TO KITTITAS COUNTY'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

BRUCE L. TURCOTT, WSBA 15435  
*Senior Counsel*

LEAH HARRIS, WSBA 40815  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Licensing and Administrative Law Division  
1125 Washington St. SE, PO Box 40110  
Olympia, WA 98504-0110  
OID No. 91029

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV.	REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW.....	3
	A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that Neither the GMA Nor Marijuana Laws Require the Board to Comply with Local Zoning Regulations When Issuing Business Licenses .....	3
	1. Nothing in the GMA requires the Board to comply with local zoning when issuing business licenses .....	3
	2. Nothing in the marijuana laws, Chapter 69.50 RCW, requires the Board to comply with local zoning when issuing business licenses.....	7
	B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Woods v. Kittitas County</i> or <i>Southwick, Inc. v.</i> <i>Department of Licensing</i> .....	10
	1. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with <i>Woods</i> .....	10
	2. The Court Of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with <i>Southwick, Inc.</i> .....	12
	C. This Case Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest Requiring Supreme Court Review.....	13
V.	CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.*,  
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 10

*Kittitas County v. Liquor and Cannabis Board*,  
No. 35874-7-III, slip op. (April 11, 2019)..... passim

*Southwick, Inc. v. Dep't of Licensing*,  
191 Wn.2d 689, 426 P.3d 693 (2018)..... 1, 12

*Tesoro Ref. & Mktg Co. v. Dep't of Revenue*,  
173 Wn.2d 551, 269 P.3d 1013 (2012)..... 7

*Woods v. Kittitas County*,  
162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007)..... 1, 10, 11

**Statutes**

Laws of 1990, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 17..... 4

Laws of 2013, ch. 3 (I-502) ..... 2

Laws of 2017, ch. 317..... 9

RCW 34.05.240 ..... 2

RCW 36.70A..... 1

RCW 36.70A.190..... 6

RCW 36.70A.040..... 4

RCW 36.70A.050..... 6

RCW 36.70A.103..... passim

RCW 36.70A.200(1)..... 5

RCW 46.70.023(7), (8), (9) .....	8
RCW 46.82.360(6).....	8
RCW 69.50 .....	9
RCW 69.50.325 .....	2, 9
RCW 69.50.325(3)(c)(v).....	10
RCW 69.50.331 .....	7, 13
RCW 69.50.331(1)(b).....	8
RCW 69.50.331(2)(b).....	8
RCW 69.50.331(8).....	8
RCW 69.50.331(10).....	8
RCW 69.50.331(7).....	8
RCW 69.50.331(7)(c) .....	9
RCW 71.09.250(1)–(3).....	5
RCW 71.09.342 .....	5
RCW 72.09.333 .....	5

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	2, 3
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	2, 3, 13

**Regulations**

WAC 314-55-050.....	8
WAC 365-196-020(3).....	6

WAC 365-196-530.....	6, 12
WAC 365-196-530(2).....	6
